
 
 
Find out more online: 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 728713 or by emailing 

democraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 

 

Worcestershire County Council 

 
 

Agenda 
Joint Museums Committee 
 
Monday, 23 November 2015, 2.00 pm 
County Hall, Worcester 

 



 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3
rd

 party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 
share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 

 
      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

 Register it within 28 days and  

 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  
- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 

      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 

 No need to register them but 

 You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 
  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  

a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 
 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 

 affects your pecuniary interests OR  
relates to a planning or regulatory matter 

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
DON'T FORGET 

 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 
Simon Mallinson Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f 



 

Agenda produced and published by Simon Mallinson, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, County Hall, 
Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP 
 
To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Simon Lewis, Committee Officer on 01905 
766621, slewis@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website at 
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/cms/democratic-services/minutes-and-agenda.aspx 
 
Date of Issue: Thursday, 12 November 2015 

 
 

Joint Museums Committee 
Monday, 23 November 2015, 2.00 pm, County Hall, Worcester 
 
Membership:  Mr M L Bayliss, Worcester City Council (Chairman) 

Mr A N Blagg, Worcestershire County Council 
Mrs L C Hodgson, Worcestershire County Council 
Mr A C Roberts, Worcester City Council 

 
Agenda 

 

Item No Subject Page No 
 

1  Named Substitutes 
To receive details of any member nominated to attend the meeting in 
place of a member of the Committee. 

 

2  Apologies/Declarations of Interest 
To invite any member to declare any interest in any items on the 
Agenda. 

 

3  Confirmation of Minutes 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2015. 
(previously circulated – pink pages) 

 

4  Hartlebury presentation 
 

1 - 2 

5  Collections Development Policies 
 

3 - 60 

6  Succession Planning 
 

61 - 64 

7  Environmental Policy Statement 
 

65 - 68 

8  Commandery Pricing Policy 
 

69 - 72 

9  Shared Service Review 
 

73 - 74 

10  Finance Report 
 

75 - 80 

11  Performance and Planning - 2nd Quarter 2015-16 
 

81 - 100 

12  Work Programme 
 

101 - 102 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 4   

 

Joint Museums Committee – 23 November 2015 

 

 

JOINT MUSEUMS COMMITTEE 
23 NOVEMBER 2015 
 
HARTLEBURY PRESENTATION 
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 
1. The Museums General Manager recommends that the presentation on the 

future operation of Hartlebury be noted. 
 

Background 
 
2. The Joint Committee has received several progress reports regarding the project to 
transform Hartlebury into a new visitor attraction. In October 2014, this Committee 
received a report that the Hartlebury Castle Preservation Trust (HCPT) had been awarded a 
grant of £4.97 million by the Heritage Lottery Fund (HLF) following the development phase.  
 

3. In February of this year, the Committee approved the principles of a management 
agreement with the Hartlebury Castle Preservation Trust for the future operation of the 
wider site at Hartlebury Castle and the County Museum. It also authorised the Museums 
General Manager, in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of the Joint Committee, 
to enter into a Management Agreement with Hartlebury Castle Preservation Trust. 
 
4. The development of a new business and financial model has been an integral part of the 
project in the intervening period. The work for Hartlebury Castle Preservation Trust has been 
led by Peter Middleton of L&R Consulting as Project Director, who will be attending the 
meeting to give a presentation on the work to date and to answer questions. 

 

Contact Points 
 
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765 
Email: worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
Iain Rutherford 
Tel: 01905 361821 
Email: irutherford@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Museums General Manager) the 
following are the background papers relating to the subject matter of this report: 
 
Agenda papers and Minutes of the Joint Museums Committee meeting on 27 February 
2015 (Item 4) 
 
 
 

Page 1

mailto:worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 5   

 

Joint Museums Committee – 23 November 2015 

 

 

JOINT MUSEUMS COMMITTEE 
23 NOVEMBER 2015 
 
COLLECTION DEVELOPMENT POLICIES 
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 
1. The Museums General Manager recommends that: 
 

a) the revised Museum Collection Development and Collection Management 
Policies be approved; and  

 
b) the Joint Museums Committee recommends the two Collection 

Development Policies for approval by Worcester City Council and 
Worcestershire County Council. 

 
 

Background 
 
2. Policies guiding the acquisition, disposal and care of objects in the museum 
collections are important frameworks for Museums Worcestershire to follow in the 
development and management of the museum collections of Worcester City Council and 
Worcestershire County Council. The Museums Shared Services Agreement and Arts 
Council England's national Museum Accreditation standard both include detailed 
guidance on the content and format of these policies. 
 
3. The Collection Development Policies (previously called Acquisition and Disposal 
Policies) were last approved by Worcester City Council and Worcestershire County 
Council in July 2008. The intervening period has enabled Museums Worceste
[...]
uld directly target family, boomer and educational 
segments living within a 45-60 minute travel time 

 The Commandery should work in partnership to reach tourism markets (day 
trippers and staying visitors, including VFRs) 

 The focus on the Battle of Worcester presents an opportunity to target a 
specialist market too 

 There is potential to work in partnership with other heritage attractions in the 
City, including the Cathedral and Greyfriars. 

 
5. The pricing plan endorsed by DCA recommended the following: 

 

 An increase in price across all categories 

 Introduction of charging for Worcester City Council residents, though at a 
reduced rate and once only in any one year 

 Introduction of children go free 

 Reduction in age related concessions 

 Introduction of a Visitor Pass to include entry to multiple heritage attractions. 

Page 69



 

Joint Museums Committee – 23 November 2015 

 

 
6. The introduction of new fees and charges where a charge does not currently 
apply is a decision for the City Council but decisions on excluded powers are to be 
made following a recommendation from this Joint Committee. 
 
7. The proposed new fees and charges for the Commandery are therefore set out in 
detail below: 

 
 

Admission Charges Current 
£ 

Proposed 
£ 
 

See 
note 

Adults 5.50 5.95  

Adult Concession  4.50 4.95 1 

Students 17+ 4.50 4.95  

Child  2.50 Free 2 

Worcester Residents  Free 5.00 3 

Season Ticket (Adult) 6.00 5.00 4 

Season Ticket (Concession) 6.00 5.00 5 

Group Adult (10 people) 4.50 5.95 6 

Group Concession (10 people) 3.50 4.95 7 

School Visits – Includes 3 workshops 
and Audio Guide 

4.50 4.50  

School Visits – Extra workshop or 
City Walk 

6.00 6.00  

Drop-in activities (in addition to 
admission fee) 

2 – 5.00 2 – 5.00  

 
1. In receipt of State pension in line with City Council policy 
2. Each paying adult can bring up to 3 children in free of charge 
3. To be renewed annually, gives free entry for the year 
4. On
[...]
velopment and Business Plan for the Commandery – Final Report (DCA July 2015) 
 
Agenda papers and Minutes of the Joint Museums Committee on 19 March 2015 (Item 
4) 
 

Page 71

mailto:worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 9   

 

Joint Museums Committee – 23 November 2015 

 

 

JOINT MUSEUMS COMMITTEE 
23 NOVEMBER 2015 
 
SHARED SERVICE REVIEW 
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

1. The Museums General Manager recommends that: 
 

a) the requirements for implementing a change in the hosting 
arrangements be noted; and 

 
b) the relevant officers be requested to develop proposals in advance of a 

report to both Member Authorities. 
 

Background 
 

2.  The shared service was established in April 2010, with the functions necessary 
to manage and develop the joint museums service delegated to this Joint Committee. 
The shared service has been hosted by the County Council since that date. 
 
3. The partnership agreement between the two authorities makes provision for a 
regular review of the governance arrangements; the Joint Committee is able to make 
proposals for any changes which seem to the Joint Committee to be reasonable and 
appropriate in the circumstances. 

 
4. A workshop was held on 29 October for members of this Joint Committee to 
review the hosting arrangements. A way forward was suggested that the hosting of 
the shared service should be transferred to Worcester City Council. The reasons for 
this proposed transfer include: 
 

 The shared service had been successful, although further partners had not come 
on board 

 WCityC was now keen to focus on History and Heritage as a unique selling point 
of Worcester, to drive investment and economic development. They therefore 
wished to integrate their economic development support with history and heritage 

 WCityC had the majority of the assets in the shared service 

 The Place Partnership had replaced the previous support from WCC property 
services 
[...]
therford@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
 

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Museums General Manager) there 
are no background papers relating to the subject matter of this report. 
 

Page 74

mailto:worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk


AGENDA ITEM 10   

 

Joint Museums Committee – 23 November 2015 

 

 

JOINT MUSEUMS COMMITTEE 
23 November 2015 
 
FINANCE REPORT 
 

 

Recommendation 
 

1. The Treasurer recommends that the financial position of the Joint Museums 
Service as detailed in the report be noted. 

 
 

Background 
 

2.  This report provides financial information on the following: 
 

a) Projection as at 31 October 2015 
b) Subjective analysis 
c) Explanation of major variances 
d) Surplus/deficit split 
e) Café report (attached as an Appendix) 
f) Draft Budget proposal 2016-17 

 

Table 1 : 2015/16 Projected Outturn as at 31 October 2015 
 

  

2015/16 
Budget 

Projected 
2015/16 

Variance 
Variance 

% 

  £'000 £'000 £'000 % 

Hartlebury Main       203 164           -39  -19% 

Hartlebury Education           -    -1  -1    

Hartlebury Café           -    8  8               

Collections 138            124 -14 -10% 

Worcester City Museum & Art Gallery       173 175             2 1% 

Commandery       107  114  7  6% 

Grants            -               -1                -1       

Other City Museum Servs       239  240 1  0% 

Future Fit from BEC reserves  - -  

Total Joint Museum Service       860  823  -37  -4% 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 75



 

Joint Museums Committee – 23 November 2015 

 

Table 2 : Subjective Analysis 2015/16 
 
 Budget Projection Variance % 

 £000 £000 £000  

Employees 875 857 -18 -2% 

Redundancy 0 0 0  

Premises 8 8 0 0% 

Transport 11 11 0 0% 

Supplies & services 163 186 23 14% 

Transfer to reserve 0 0 0  

Income:     

Sales -102 -95 7 -6% 

Admissions  -34 -65 -31 90% 

Education 0 -5 -5  

Other -30 -39 -9 29% 

Transfer from reserve -31 -35 -4 13% 

Total 860 
[...]
es 

Catering -39,840 -12,718 -15,284 -6,303 0 -34,304

Catering supplies 12,370 4,488 4,172 2,498 0 11,158

Gross profit -27,470 69 -8,230 65 -11,112 73 -3,804 60 0  -23,147 67

Employees

Salary 27,470 11,557 15,429 * 3,594 30,580

Car allowances 0

27,470 11,557 15,429 3,594 0 30,580

Other

Equipment/Rental 0 53 91 107 0 251

Laundry 0 113 257 85 0 456

Other 0 -30 0 0 0 -30

Insurance 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 136 348 193 0 677

Total profit/loss 0 3,464 -27 4,665 -31 -18 0 0 8,110 -24

* summer casuals

Visitor numbers - café only tickets

2007/08 1,193 first full year of operation of new café

2008/09 2,100

2009/10 2,208

2010/11 2,549

2011/12 2,678

2012/13 1,744

2013/14 2,212

2014/15 1,896

Total visitors income spend per head

2007/08 24,226 26,000 1.07

2008/09 23,715 36,000 1.52

2009/10 26,342 40,000 1.52

2010/11 24,342 54,000 2.22

2011/12 25,728 50,810 1.97

2012/13 24,500 47,809 1.95

2013/14 25,087 49,340 1.97

2014/15 23,491 44,689 1.90

2015/16 34,304

P
age 79



T
his page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 11   

 

Joint Museums Committee – 23 November 2015 

 

 

JOINT MUSEUMS COMMITTEE 
23 NOVEMBER 2015 
 
PERFORMANCE AND PLANNING 2

nd
 QUARTER 2015-16 

 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

1. The Museums General Manager recommends that the performance and 
planning information provided for the 2nd quarter 2015-16 be noted: 

 
 

Background 
 

2. The Joint Committee approved the annual service plan at their meeting on 19 
March 2015 (Minute no. 222 refers). The attached plan and reports give an account of 
progress in delivering the work programme against existing service priorities and 
targets. A RAG (Red, Amber, and Green) rating for each work area has been introduced 
to give a visual snapshot and currently there are 3 red and 12 amber work areas out of 
33 in total. 
 
3. This report also provides data showing a summary of performance against 
indicators from the 2nd quarter in the old format, pending the introduction of new 
indicators. Wo
[...]
pp

	11 Performance and Planning - 2nd Quarter 2015-16
	jmc2015-11-23 Performance and planning - App1a
	jmc2015-11-23 Performance and planning - App1b.pdfcx
	jmc2015-11-23 Performance and planning - App2

	12 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Date of Issue: 10 December 2015  

 
 Page No.   
 

1 

Joint Museums Committee 
Monday, 23 November 2015, County Hall, Worcester - 2.00 
pm 
 
 Minutes  

Present:  Mr M L Bayliss (Chairman), Mr A N Blagg, 
Mrs L C Hodgson and Mr A C Roberts 
 
 

 Officers 
 
Iain Rutherford, Museums General Manager (Museums 
Worcestershire) 
Helen Large, Marketing and Events Manager (Museums 
Worcestershire) 
Neil Anderson, Held of Community and Environment 
(Worcestershire County Council) 
Philippa Tinsley, Senior Curator - Collections and 
Interpretation (Museums Worcestershire) 
Simon Lewis, Committee Officer (Worcestershire County 
Council) 

  

Available papers 
 

The Members had before them: 
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated) and 
 

B. The Minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 
2015 (previously circulated). 

 
A copy of document A will be attached to the signed 
Minutes. 
 
 

248  Named 
Substitutes 
(Agenda item 1) 
 

None. 
 

249  Apologies/ 
Declarations of 
Interest 
(Agenda item 2) 
 

Mrs L C Hodgson declared an interest as Cabinet 
Member with Responsibility for History and Heritage at 
Worcester City Council. 
 

250  Confirmation of 
Minutes 
(Agenda item 3) 
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 21 September 2015 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

2 

251  Hartlebury 
presentation 
(Agenda item 4) 
 

The Joint Committee received a presentation from Peter 
Middleton of L&R Consulting as Project Director. He 
made the following points: 
 

 He thanked officers from Museums 
Worcestershire and the County Council for their 
help in getting the project to its current position 

 The purchase of the Hartlebury site had been 
completed in March 2015. Negotiations with the 
Church Commissioners had taken 6 months in 
total which was double the expected time  

 The original plan for the café was to remodel it 
and build a new extension. However the local 
planning authority had indicated that they would 
only grant a temporary permission for 5 years for 
such a new build. This created a problem as HLF 
would not provide funding for temporary buildings. 
In the light of the planning issue, the design team 
remodelled the design of the workshop and café. 
The new design included a larger café area in a 
more pleasant setting which avoided any internal 
alterations to the building. However HLF would not 
fund the scheme until planning permission was 
sought for the revised plans. Planning permission 
had now been granted by Wychavon District 
Council and the scheme could now proceed 

 The rest of the scheme remained unchanged from 
the original submission to HLF 

 The project would be in two phases. The first 
phase included the construction of the café and 
workshop, landscape works, extension to the car 
park, and preparatory work for the circular walk. 
The programme for Phase two had had to be 
reworked and had been set back a year. It 
included a revised approach to the construction 
work in the Bishops Palace. It was anticipated that 
the work would be completed by Spring 2017 

 The Museum would continue to operate 
throughout the construction periods albeit with 
access issues at times to allow certain works to 
take place. Disruption would be kept to a minimum 

 The Strategy for the operations of the Trust had 
been revisited. It was considered that the original 
Strategy contained an unnecessary element of 
risk for the Trust. The new arrangements were 
clearer and simpler and played to the strengths of 
all parties. Responsibility for the Revenue Grant 
and the core administrative strategy rested with 
the County Council. The Trust would take on 
responsibility for the new commercial elements 
including the café, the shop and hiring of the 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

3 

Bishops Palace    

 A new surplus shares arrangement had been 
introduced which would allow Museums 
Worcestershire and the Trust to have a share of 
rising income. The Trust would therefore have 
better protection from the risks associated with 
adverse financial conditions 

 He hoped to get any outstanding information to 
HLF by the end of the week. HLF had indicated 
that they were unlikely to require a further meeting 
with the project team. Therefore it was hoped to 
get permission to start the enabling work shortly. 

 
In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised: 
 

 Would it be appropriate at this stage to renew the 
marketing campaign for the site to remind the 
public of the proposals? Peter Middleton 
commented that the marketing strategy would be 
reviewed. The County Council had secured ACE 
resilience funding for which the Trust was a 
partner. Once the marketing post was filled, he 
anticipated that a series of marketing initiatives 
would be undertaken leading up to the completion 
of Phase 1 of the scheme 

 Croome Park had gone through a similar 
regeneration scheme. Had there been any contact 
with that project team to share knowledge? Peter 
Middleton advised that the work at Croome Park 
was relevant and contact had been made with its 
team 

 In response to a query about the accessibility of 
artefacts at the Bishops Palace, Peter Middleton 
stated that there was a loan arrangement with the 
Church Commissioners to allow historic paintings 
and pictures to be displayed. There were no plans 
for the purchase of new artefacts but it was 
possible that loan items would be displayed 

 Would the displays at the Palace be set in a 
particular historical period or over-time? Peter 
Middleton indicated that the displays would tell 
stories over time although certain displays eg the 
Long Room could only be displayed in a particular 
era 

 In response to a query about the grounds and 
historical context, Peter Middleton explained that 
the first phase of the scheme would include the 
creation of the circular walkway from the house 
around the edge of the lake, through the coppice 
and back to the house. Most of the work would be 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

4 

straight-forward to complete. Hereford and 
Worcester Garden Trust had offered to do 
research work in relation to the historical context 
of the gardens 

 The Head of Community and Environment 
(Worcestershire County Council) commented that 
although there was a complicated set of 
arrangements in place between the partner 
organisations for the operation of the site, the 
public would see a single integrated indoor and 
outdoor offer 

 In response to a query, the Head of Community 
and Environment explained that Museums 
Worcestershire and the County Council would 
have separate responsibilities under the new 
arrangements. The County Council would have 
responsibility for property matters. Museums 
Worcestershire would employ the front of house 
staff and provide marketing support 

 Peter Middleton explained that at one point the 
scheme was a year behind schedule. However the 
work to be done at the Bishops Palace was not 
complicated (apart from the construction of the 
lift). Contracts had been split up to ensure that the 
work of the contractors was focused. It was 
anticipated that the main building work would take 
six months to complete with a final completion 
date in Spring 2017. 

 

RESOLVED that the presentation on the future 

operation of Hartlebury be noted.       
 

252  Collection 
Development 
Policies 
(Agenda item 5) 
 

The Joint Committee considered the revised Museum 
Collection Development and Collection Management 
Policies. 
 
In the ensuing debate the following principal points were 
raised: 
 

 The Senior Curator (Collections and 
Interpretation) explained that the shared service 
was required to apply for national Museums 
Accreditation every 3-5 years. It was therefore 
necessary to update the policies and procedures 
in advance of the next application to the Arts 
Council    

 In response to a query about archiving, the Senior 
Curator stated that the City Council included an 
archive of glove making, which was more 
appropriate in the museum collection than the 
archives, however the shared service had sought 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

5 

advice from the County Archivist about the County 
Council's approach to disposal procedures. It was 
the County Council archive service that 
maintained archives on behalf of the County 
Council 

 The approach taken in the Acquisition and 
Disposal Procedure was appropriate and sensitive 
in its handling of the disposal of artefacts  

 The Collections and Disposals Policy made 
reference to the refusal to accept the loan of 
artefacts on a long term basis. The Senior Curator 
explained that the long term loan of artefacts to 
the shared service could be administratively 
complicated. It was difficult to keep up-to-date 
records of the ownership of artefacts over time. It 
was not possible to get permission to conserve, 
return or dispose of artefacts where contact had 
been lost with the owner. It was recognised 
nationally as good practice to phase out long term 
loans. The Council did still have long term loan 
artefacts but these were treated as recurring short 
term loans 

 In response to a query, the Senior Curator 
confirmed that there were no artefacts held that 
related the spoliation of works of art during the 
Nazi, Holocaust and World War 2 period     

 In response to a query about unethical sales, the 
Senior Curator highlighted the example of 
Northamptonshire museums service who had sold 
a high value piece of work without the necessary 
adherence to procedures  and as a result had 
been de-accredited and HLF had refused to 
provide any funding 

 The Senior Curator explained that the Sheldon 
Tapestry was not owned by the County Council 
and therefore the shared service were unable to 
request its return 

 The Senior Curator confirmed that she was 
already implementing plans to rotate the display of 
paintings/pictures at all museum sites 

 Were there any artefacts within the collection that 
could be considered for return to its country of 
origin? The Senior Curator advised that there was 
a Maori jaw-bone in the collection and talks had 
been held with a New Zealand Museum about the 
possibility of it being returned to them. As a 
general rule, the service was open to returning 
artefacts if it had no strong connection with 
Worcestershire. 

 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

6 

RESOLVED that: 

 
a) The revised Museum Collection Development 

and Collection Management Policies be 
approved: and 

 
b) The two Collection Development Policies be 

recommended for approval by Worcester City 
Council and Worcestershire County Council.    

 

253  Succession 
Planning 
(Agenda item 6) 
 

The Joint Committee considered approving the 
Succession Planning Statement for Museums 
Worcestershire. 
 
In the ensuing debate, in response to a query, the Senior 
Curator (Collections and Interpretation) commented that 
the service was investigating the possibility of 
participating in an apprenticeship scheme. 
 

RESOLVED that the Succession Planning 

Statement for Museums Worcestershire be approved. 
 

254  Environmental 
Policy 
Statement 
(Agenda item 7) 
 

The Joint Committee considered approving the 
Environmental Policy Statement for Museums 
Worcestershire. 
 
In the ensuing debate it was queried how it was proposed 
to improve energy conservation at the Commandery. The 
Senior Curator (Collections and Interpretation) stated that 
the existing heating system at the Commandery was very 
ineffective. It was recognised that the building could be 
heated in a more intelligent way and therefore specialist 
advice was being sought. 
 

RESOLVED that the Environmental Policy 

Statement for Museums Worcestershire be approved.    
 

255  Commandery 
Pricing Policy 
(Agenda item 8) 
 

The Joint Committee considered proposals for changes 
to the Commandery Pricing Policy. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised: 
 

 The Marketing and Events Manager explained 
that as part of the review of the pricing policy at 
the Commandery, DCA Associates had been 
consulted and they had recommended an 
increase in price across all categories; the 
introduction of charging for Worcester City Council 
residents, though at a reduced rate and once only 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

7 

in any one year; introduction of children go free; 
reduction in age related concessions; and the 
introduction of a Visitor Pass to include entry to 
multiple heritage attractions      

 The Leader of Worcester City Council had 
indicated that the City Council would not be willing 
to support the introduction of charging for entry to 
the Commandery for Worcester City residents. An 
amendment was proposed (but not seconded) that 
this element of the pricing policy be removed from 
the recommendation 

 An alternative view was expressed that it was not 
appropriate that Worcester City residents should 
be allowed free entry when other residents in the 
county were expected pay the full entry fee 

 It might be appropriate to adopt the County 
Council's approach to its fees and charges policy 
which was an increase in fees and charges of 
inflation plus 2% 

 How long had residents of Worcester City been 
admitted free of charge to the Commandery and 
when would the offer end? The Museums General 
Manager advised that free entry had been 
introduced as part of the last refurbishment funded 
by HLF to open up the building to the public. No 
commitment had been made as to how long the 
offer would be available to Worcester City 
residents 

 In response to a query, the Museums General 
Manager explained that the proposals to increase 
fees and charges had emerged from 
recommendations made in the reports prepared 
by Blue Sail and DCA Associates as consultants. 
As part of their investigations, the fees and 
charges of other historic buildings of a similar 
nature had been examined. Even with the 
proposed increase in charges, the pricing policy 
was cheaper than most. Eventually it was 
anticipated that an entry fee of £7 for adults would 
be recommended, consistent with the market rate  

 Officers needed to review the proposals further in 
light of the debate and in particular a decision by 
Worcester City Council was required before 
Members of the Joint Committee would be in a 
position to agree any proposals to increase fees 
and charges. Consideration should therefore be 
deferred until the next meeting of the Joint 
Committee in March 2016. 

 

RESOLVED that consideration of the proposed 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

8 

level of fees and charges be deferred until the next 
meeting of the Joint Committee on 9 March 2016.      
 

256  Shared Service 
Review (Agenda 
item 9) 
 

The Joint Committee considered a review of the shared 
service arrangements. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised: 
 

 The Head of Community and Environment stated 
that it was important to understand the 
consequences of the change of host authority on 
the VAT arrangements for Hartlebury before 
proceeding with the change 

 In response to a query, the Museums General 
Manager explained that the City and County 
Councils had separate IT systems and as a result 
of the proposed change of host authority, work 
would need to be undertaken to enable the shared 
service to access the City Council's system  

 The Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Joint 
Committee should be consulted on the proposals 
prior to consideration by the Member Authorities.  

 

RESOLVED that: 

 
a) the requirements for implementing a change in 

the hosting arrangements be noted; 
  
b) the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Joint 

Committee be consulted on the proposals 
prior to consideration by the Member 
Authorities; and 

 
c) the relevant officers be requested to develop 

proposals in advance of a report to both 
Member Authorities. 

 
 

257  Finance Report 
(Agenda item 
10) 
 

The Joint Committee considered the financial position of 
the joint museums service. 
 
In the ensuing debate, it was queried whether the £37k 
underspend would be put back into the joint service or 
the County Council's budget. The Head of Community 
and Environment (Worcestershire County Council) stated 
that the funds would be put back into the joint service's 
budget. 
 

RESOLVED that the financial position of the joint 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

9 

museums service as detailed in the report be noted.   
 

258  Performance 
and Planning - 
2nd Quarter 
2015-16 
(Agenda item 
11) 
 

The Joint Committee considered the performance and 
planning information provided for the 2

nd
 quarter 2015-16. 

 
In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised: 
 

 The Museums General Manager highlighted that 
the key target "Objects for new Hartlebury Castle 
displays identified" had been given a Red RAG 
rating because it had not been possible to 
commission an exhibition designer to date. He 
hoped that this would be resolved by December 
2015  

 What was the reason the target to "Develop 
services for schools in the light of feedback" 
received a Red RAG rating? The Museums 
General Manager explained that the targeted 
action date of September 2015 had been missed 
hence the Red RAG rating.  Work was in progress 
to align this with the forthcoming development of 
interpretation at the Commandery 

 In developing the heritage marketing and related 
tourism opportunities, it was important not to 
duplicate existing work. The Museums General 
Manager advised that the service liaised closely 
with partner organisations to avoid duplication of 
effort. 

 

RESOLVED that the performance and planning 

information provided for the 2nd quarter 2015-16 be 
noted. 
 

259  Work 
Programme 
(Agenda item 
12) 
 

The Joint Committee considered its work programme. 
 
In response to a query, the Museums General Manager 
indicated that the shared service would continue in its 
present form but with more developed relationships with 
other museums. In particular, attempts were being made 
assist smaller museums in the county. 
 

RESOLVED that the work programme be noted.  

 
 
 The meeting ended at 3.35pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman …………………………………………….


